

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(AIZAWL BENCH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 7/2019

1:Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

1:Lalnunmawia Chuaungo, Chief secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE xx_____

ORDER

Date : 23-10-2019

Heard Mr. P.C. Prusty, the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. C. Zoramchhana, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1.

Mr. C. Zoramchhana, the learned counsel submits that the respondent No. 1 is holding the dual post of Chief Secretary as well as the Home Secretary of the State.

Office note dated 22.10.2019 indicates that there are certain defects in the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner on 21.10.2019. Mr. P.C. Prusty, the learned counsel submits that he may be permitted to file a fresh rejoinder affidavit. It is further seen that the affidavit filed by the respondent No. 1 is also with some defects. The contempt petition has been referred to as writ petition and the cause title says the affidavit is filed on behalf of the State respondents.

In view of above, the petitioner is permitted to file a fresh rejoinder affidavit, which should be in proper form and at the same time, the respondent No. 1 shall also file a fresh show cause reply in the form of an affidavit. The rejoinder affidavit as well as the fresh show cause reply be filed within a period of 10 (ten) days from today.

List this case again on **04.11.2019.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant