

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(AIZAWL BENCH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 7/2019

1:Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

1:Lalnunmawia Chuaungo, Chief secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 24-06-2020

Parties are represented by their respective counsels.

Perused the Order dated 01.06.2020 wherein time was granted on the prayer of Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned Addl. Advocate General to obtain instructions and for filing additional affidavit. Today, the learned counsel submits that he is yet to receive instructions and therefore, he

prays for further 3 (three) weeks time.

Mr. P.C Prusty, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that Clause 5.1 of the Memorandum of Settlement between the Government of Mizoram and the Hmar People's Convention (Annexure-2), in particular, has not been implemented till date despite the settlement having been arrived at way back on 27.07.1994.

Considering the time sought by the learned Addl. Advocate General, further 3 (three) weeks' time is granted to enable him obtain instructions and to file additional affidavit.

List this matter again **after the ensuing summer vacation.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant