

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(AIZAWL BENCH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 7/2019

1:Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

1:Lalnunmawia Chuaungo, Chief secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 23-11-2020

The respondent No. 1 has filed an affidavit-in-opposition on 13.11.2020, annexing Notification dated 29.10.2020 wherein the use of Hmar language as a medium of instructions upto Primary School Level within the Sinlung Hills Council area

has been notified. However, recognition of Hmar language as one of the major language of the State of Mizoram as per Clause 5.1 of the Memorandum of Settlement is silent.

Mr. C. Zoramchhana, the learned Addl. Advocate General shall therefore obtain instructions in this regard and for which, two weeks time is granted.

List the matter again on **8th December, 2020.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant