

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2019

Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and Anr
Aizawl2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana for R1

ORDER

Date : 31.08.2021

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

The proceeding is conducted via remote video conference.

Mr. Neihchung Darlung, learned counsel appears for the petitioner and Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned Addl. Advocate General appears for the respondent No. 1. On 26.02.2021 the following order was passed by this Court:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. P.C. Prusty and Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned Additional Advocate General, Mizoram for the respondent No.1 are in attendance.

As per the order dated 23-11-2020, it appears that the use of Hmar language as a medium of

instructions upto Primary School Level within the Sinlung Hills Council Area has been notified. However, with respect to recognition of Hmar language as one of the major language of the State of Mizoram as per Clause 5.1. of the Memorandum of Settlement is yet to be notified. In that view of the matter, respondents has sought time to get instruction. Let the matter be listed after three weeks."

Thereafter, when the matter was listed on 01.04.2021, time was granted to the learned Addl. Advocate General for filing affidavit. However, no affidavit has been filed yet. Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned Addl. Advocate General submits that he may be given further three (3) weeks to obtain instructions and to file affidavit in terms of the order dated 26.02.2021.

In view of above, the matter stands adjourned for **three (3) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant