



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/8/2023

Sh. Vanlalsiama
Sakawdai, Aizawl District

VERSUS

Sh. Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 4 Ors.
Aizawl

2:Sh. Lalrinliana Fanai
Home Secy.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma
Chief Secy
. Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka
Secy.
Home Deptt.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia
Commissioner and Secy.
Home Deptt.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Nei Chunga Darlong

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2019

Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai

aizawl

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 3 Ors.
Aizawl

2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. C Zoramchhana (Addl.AG
Mizoram) for R1

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER**

Date : 07.02.2023

Heard Mr. Nei Chunga Darlong, learned counsel for the applicant, who submits that by filing this application the applicant seeks impleadment of Mr. H. Lalengmawia, IAS, Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Home Department as respondent No. 5. He submits that since the earlier incumbent has been given a different portfolio and not the Home Department, impleadment sought by the applicant is necessary.

On perusal of the contents of the application and upon hearing the learned counsels, the application for impleadment of Mr. H. Lalengmawia, as respondent No. 5 to the contempt petition is allowed.

I.A is accordingly disposed of.

Comparing Assistant