

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2019

Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 4 Ors.
Aizawl2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Miozram
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka
Secreatary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia
I.A.S.
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr P C Prusty

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana for R1

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/8/2023

Sh. Vanlalsiama
Sakawdai
Aizawl District

VERSUS

Sh. Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 4 Ors.
Aizawl

2:Sh. Lalrinliana Fanai
Home Secy.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma
Chief Secy
. Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka
Secy.
Home Deptt.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia
Commissioner and Secy.
Home Deptt.
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Nei Chunga Darlong
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

05.06.2023

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel for the petitioner along with

Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Government Advocate.

Mrs. Linda L. Fambawl learned Government Advocate mentions that though this matter will be taken up by the learned AG, she has pointed out that in the show-cause reply filed by the respondent No. 3/Chief Secretary, the State respondents have in compliance of the terms of settlement particularly Clause 5.1 of the memorandum of settlement, sent a letter to the Ministry of Home Affairs requesting to take appropriate steps for recognition of Hmar language as one of the major language of the State, therefore, the State respondents have fully complied with the Judgment and Order dated 04.09.2017 passed in WP(C) No. 80 of 2016.

Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii submits that Mr. Nei Chung Darlong is the leading counsel for the petitioner, who is absent today and has prayed for another date.

In view of the above, list this matter **on 26.06.2023** as prayed for by the learned Government Advocate, who mentions that the learned AG will be present on that day.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant