

GAHC030001232019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2019**

Vanlalsiama  
Sakawrdai, aizawl

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 4 Ors.  
Aizawl2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary  
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl  
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma  
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Miozram  
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka  
Secreatary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Home Department  
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia  
I.A.S.  
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Home Department  
Aizaw

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr P C Prusty

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Mr C Zoramchhana for R1

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/8/2023

Sh. Vanlalsiama  
Sakawdai  
Aizawl District

VERSUS

Sh. Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 4 Ors.  
Aizawl

2:Sh. Lalrinliana Fanai  
Home Secy.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma  
Chief Secy  
. Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka  
Secy.  
Home Deptt.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia  
Commissioner and Secy.  
Home Deptt.  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Nei Chunga Darlong  
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**  
**ORDER**

**26.06.2023**

Mr. Nei Chunga Darlong appears for the petitioner and submits that despite

passage of five long years, the order of this Court dated 04.09.2017 passed in WP(C) No. 80/2016 has not been complied with till now.

As the last Court's order, the Court was informed by the learned Government Advocate that the learned Advocate General, will be appearing for the respondents and in view of such submission, the matter was fixed today. However, today Mrs. Linda L Fambawl, learned Government Advocate submits that she spoke to the learned Advocate General and he has informed her that he does not even have the case brief and that it is uncertain as to whether he will be appearing in the matter or not. She, therefore, submits that she may be given some time to obtain instructions in the matter.

It is further seen that A/D card has returned back from the newly impleaded from respondent No. 5 but neither he himself nor anyone appears on his behalf today.

In view of above, let the matter be posted again on **24<sup>th</sup> of July, 2023**. Depending on the submissions to be made and appearance of the newly impleaded respondent, appropriate orders will be passed.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**