

GAHC030001232019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/7/2019

Vanlalsiama
Sakawrdai, Aizawl

VERSUS

Lalnunmawia Chuaungo and 5 Ors.
Aizawl2:Lalrinliana Fanai Home Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram Aizawl
Aizawl

3:Smt. Renu Sharma
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mioram
Aizawl

4:Sh. Vanlalngaihsaka
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Aizawl

5:Sh. H. Lalengmawia
I.A.S.
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Home Department
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Nei Chunga Darlong

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana for R1

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

22.05.2025

Heard Mr. Nei Chunga Darlong, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. H.C. Debora Lalnunziri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 3 and 5.

It appears that though Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel appearing for the State respondents/contemnors has received the said instruction which was called for earlier by this Court by Order dated 13.05.2025, however, the same is in vernacular language. Accordingly, by Order dated 16.05.2025, the matter was posted today for placing the translated copy of the instruction. However, today when the matter is called, a mention is sought on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned counsel appearing for the contemnors on medical ground.

Mr. Nei Chunga Darlong, learned counsel for the petitioner does not oppose the said adjournment however, seeks posting of the matter after two weeks as he is also going to be out of station from today afternoon.

In view of the above, re-list the matter after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

It is needless to clarify that on the next date of listing, instruction as sought for by this Court by Orders dated 13.05.2025 and 16.05.2025 shall be placed positively before this Court, failing which, if required, order for personal appearance of the contemnor concerned may be considered.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant